

JAMES S. BURLING, AK Bar No. 8411102
E-mail: jsb@pacificlegal.org
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF (*Pro Hac Vice*)
E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

TIN CUP, LLC, an Alaska limited liability
company,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS,

Defendant.

No. 4:16-cv-00016-TMB

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

(Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56,
D. Ak. L.R. 16.3 & 56.1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Motion for Summary Judgment	1
Memorandum of Points and Authorities In Support of Motion for Summary Judgment	1
Introduction	1
Legal Background on the Corps' Regulation of Wetlands	3
A. The Corps Was Forced To Regulate Wetlands Not by Congress but Rather by Environmentalist-Directed Litigation	3
B. The Corps Produced the 1987 Wetlands Manual To Provide the Regulated Public with National Guidance and Consistency	4
C. The Corps' Abandonment of the 1987 Manual Raised Concern With the Regulated Public as Well as Members of Congress	4
D. Congress Used the 1992 Budget Appropriations Process To Limit the Corps' Discretion in How the Agency Delineates Wetlands	5
E. Continuing Concern About the Corps' Delineation Process Caused Congress To Weigh in Again During the 1993 Budget Appropriations Process	8
F. Having Mandated the Use of the 1987 Manual, Congress Asked for Scientific Input	10
G. The Corps Ignored Congress's Direction and Began Amending the 1987 Manual with So-Called Regional "Supplements"	11
Factual Background on Tin Cup's Attempts To Obtain a Permit from the Corps on Reasonable Terms	12
A. Tin Cup and Its Parent Company Flowline Alaska Need To Expand Their Pipe Fabrication Operations	12
B. In 2008, Tin Cup Sought Renewed Authorization from the Corps for Its Relocation Project	12
C. In 2010, Tin Cup Objected to the Corps' Jurisdictional Determination Asserting Control over Some 200 Acres of Permafrost Located on the Project Site	13

	Page
D. In 2012, Tin Cup Objected to the Onerous Special Conditions Attached to the Corps’ Proffered Permit	14
E. In 2014, Tin Cup Renewed Its Objections to the Corps’ Use of the Alaska Supplement Rather Than the Nationally Controlling 1987 Manual To Assert Jurisdiction over the Permafrost on Tin Cup’s Property	14
Standard of Review	15
Argument	16
I. The Corps’ Permitting Decision Is Contrary to Law Because the Agency Used a Legally Inadequate Standard for Delineating Wetlands	16
A. The Wetland Delineation Standards and Methods Contained Within the 1987 Manual—Including Those for Determining the Relevant Growing Season—Bind the Corps	16
B. In Asserting Jurisdiction over Tin Cup’s Property, the Corps Used the Growing Season Standard Contained Within the Alaska Supplement, Not the Standard Within the 1987 Manual	19
C. The Alaska Supplement’s Standard for Determining the Growing Season Cannot Be Reconciled with the 1987 Manual	20
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Service	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	18
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Silver Barons Chapter v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 200 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2000)	15, 18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15, 19
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda</i> , 574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal, Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>In re E.P.A.</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975)	3
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	2
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997)	7, 20
<i>United States v. Ellen</i> , 961 F.2d 462 (4th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	3
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)	10
§ 706(2)(A)	1, 15
16 U.S.C. § 3801(a)(27)	22

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	3
§ 1362(6)	12
§ 1362(7)	3
Energy and Water Development Appropriations Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-104, 105 Stat. 510 (1991)	5, 7, 21
Energy and Water Development Appropriations Act of 1993, Title I, Pub. L. No. 102-377, 106 Stat. 1315 (1992)	2, 10, 16, 18, 21
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (1972)	1

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b) (2014)	3, 17
§ 328.3(c)(4) (2015)	3, 17
§ 331.2	13

Rules

D. Ak. L.R. 56.1	1
D. Ak. L.R. 16.3	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	1

Miscellaneous

56 Fed. Reg. 40,446 (Aug. 14, 1991)	5, 8
58 Fed. Reg. 4995 (Jan. 19, 1993)	16, 22
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	3
Boxer, Daniel E., <i>Every Pond and Puddle—or, How Far Can the Army Corps Stretch the Intent of Congress</i> , 9 Nat. Resources Law. 467 (1976)	4
Buchsbaum, Peter A., <i>Federal Regulation of Land Use: Uncle Sam the Permit Man</i> , 25 Urb. Law. 589 (1993)	8
Dickerson, Steven L., <i>The Evolving Federal Wetland Program</i> , 44 Sw. L.J. 1473 (1991)	5
<i>Federal Manual for Identifying and Delineating Jurisdictional Wetlands</i> (Jan. 1989)	4

	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 102-177 (1991)	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 102-866 (1992)	9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 102-902 (1992)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 102-710 (1992)	10, 21
<i>Hearings before the H.R. Subcomm. on Energy & Water Development of the Comm. on Appropriations, on Energy & Water Development Appropriations for 1993, 102d Cong. (1992)</i>	9
<i>Hearings on Effects of Wetlands Protection Regulations on Small Business, before the H. Comm. on Small Business, 102d Cong., H.R. Hrg. 102-1 (1991)</i>	6
<i>Hearings on H.R. 2427 Before a S. Subcomm. of the Comm. on Appropriations, 102d Cong., S. Hrg. 102-208 (1992)</i>	5-6
<i>Hearings on H.R. 5373 Before a S. Subcomm. of the Comm. on Appropriations, 102d Cong., S. Hrg. 102-902 (1992)</i>	8-9
<i>Hearings on Implementation of Section 404 of the Clean Water Act, before the Subcomm. on Env'tl Protection of the Comm. on Env't & Public Works, United States Senate, 102d Cong., S. Hrg. 102-450 (1991)</i>	5-6
<i>Hearings on Reauthorization of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (Protection of Wetlands), before the Subcomm. on Water Resources of the Comm. on Public Works & Transp., 102d Cong., H.R. Hrg. 102-43 (1991)</i>	6
Houck, Oliver A., <i>Hard Choices: The Analysis of Alternatives Under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act and Similar Environmental Laws</i> , 60 U. Colo. L. Rev. 773 (1989)	4
Johnson, James J.S. & Logan, William Lee, III, <i>How An Uncodified Federal Appropriations Act Blocks Some Constitutional Challenges to the Regulatory Method Used to Define a Federal Jurisdictional Wetland</i> , 4 U. Balt. J. Env'tl. L. 182 (1994)	10
Kalen, Sam, <i>Commerce to Conservation: The Call for a National Water Policy and the Evolution of Federal Jurisdiction Over Wetlands</i> , 69 N.D. L. Rev. 873 (1993)	2, 5
Mem. of Agreement: Exemptions Under Section 404(f) of the Clean Water Act (Jan. 19, 1989)	3
Nat'l Research Council, Comm. on Characterization of Wetlands, <i>Wetlands: Characteristics & Boundaries</i> (1995)	10-11, 21-22

	Page
Parish, Gary E. & Morgan, J. Michael, <i>History, Practice and Emerging Problems of Wetlands Regulation: Reconsidering Section 404 of the Clean Water Act</i> , 17 Land & Water L. Rev. 43 (1982)	3-4
S. Rep. No. 102-344 (1992)	9, 21
S. Rep. No. 102-80 (1991)	7, 18, 21
Strand, Margaret N., <i>Federal Wetlands Law, in Wetlands Deskbook</i> (Envtl. L. Inst. 1993)	5, 8
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, Env'tl. Assessment & Finding of No Significant Impact for the Ak. Regional Suppl. to the 1987 Wetland Delineation Manual	18
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: Alaska Region (Version 2.0)</i> (Sept. 2007)	11, 16-17, 20-21
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: Western Mountains, Valleys, and Coast Region</i> (Version 2.0, May 2010)	17
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, Regional Supplements to Corps Delineation Manual	16
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Wetlands Delineation Manual</i> (Jan. 1987)	2, 4, 19-20
Wakeley, James S., Eng'r Research & Dev. Ctr., U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Developing a "Regionalized" Version of the Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual: Issues and Recommendations</i> (Aug. 2002)	18-19, 22
